

































































































































































































































































































































































































































































WARNING!

This equipment has been certified to comply with the limits

for a Class B computing device, pursuant to Subpart J of
Part 15 of FCC rules. Only peripherals (computer input/
output devices, terminals, printers, etc.) certified to com-
ply with the Class B limits may be attached to this com-
puter. Operation with non-certified peripherals is likely to
result in interference to radio and TV reception.

Federal Telecommunications Requirements

This equipment complies with Part 68 of the FCC rules.
On the back of this equipment is a label that contains,
among other information, the FCC Registration Number
and Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) for this equip-
ment. If requested, this information must be given to the
telephone company.

The REN is useful to determine the quantity of devices you
may connect to your telephone line and still have all of
those devices ring when your telephone number is called.
In most, but not all areas, the sum of the REN’s of all
devices connected to one line shall not exceed five (5.0).
To be certain of the number of devices you may connect to
your line, as determined by the REN, you should contact
your local telephone company to determine the maximum
REN for your right to file a complaint with the FCC.

If your telephone equipment causes harm to the telephone
network, the telephone company may discontinue your
service temporarily. If possible, they will notify you in
advance. Butif advance notice isn’t practical, you will be
notified as soon as possible. You will be informed of your
right to file a complaint with the FCC.

Your telephone company may make changes in its facili-
ties, equipment, operations or procedures that could affect
the proper functioning of your equipment. If they do, you
will be notified in advance to give you an opportunity to
maintain uninterrupted telephone service.

If you experience trouble with this telephone equipment,
please contact your Canon Sales Representative for infor-
mation on obtaining service or repairs. The telephone
company may ask that you disconnect this equipment from
the network until the problem has been corrected or until
you are sure that the equipment is not malfunctioning.

This equipment may not be used on coin service provided
by the telephone company. Connection to party lines is
subject to state tariffs.

Regulations and Requirements

T—

S




g

Canadian Telecommunications
Pre-Installation Requirements

— Provide only a single line to touch-tone or rotary tele-
phone set terminated with a standard 4-pin modular phone
plug. Touch-tone is recommended if it is available in your
area.

— Order a RJ11-C modular jack (USOC code), which
should be installed by the phone company. If the RJ11-C
jack is not present, installation cannot be made.

— The line should be a regular voice grade line or the
equivalent. Use one line per unit. To allow the Cat to be
able to dial long distance, specify a DDD (Direct Distance
Dial) line, or IDDD (International Direct Distance Dial) if
you communicate overseas.

Make sure the RJ11-C modular jack and Cat’s power plug
are both plugged into the wall relatively close to one
another, or you’ll have trouble running both at once.

NOTICE:

The Canadian Department of Communications label iden-
tifies certified equipment. This certification means that the
equipment meets certain telecommunications network
protective, operational, and safety requirements. The
Department does not guarantee equipment will operate to
the users’ satisfaction.

Before installing this equipment, users should ensure that
it is permissible to be connected to the facilities of the local
telecommunications company. The equipment must also
be installed using an acceptable method of connection. In
some cases, the company’s inside wiring associated with a
single line individual service may be extended by means of
a certified connector assembly (telephone extension cord).
The customer should be aware that compliance with the
above conditions may not prevent degradation of service
in some situations.

Repairs to certified equipment should be made by an
authorized Canadian maintenance facility designated by
the supplier. Any repairs or alterations made by the user to
this equipment, or equipment malfunctions, may give the
telecommunications company cause to request the user to
disconnect the equipment. Users should ensure for their
own protection that the electrical ground connections of
the power utility, telephone lines, and internal metallic
water pipe system, if present, are connected together.

This precaution may be particularly important in rural
areas.

Regulations and Requirements 143




Users should not attempt to make such connections them-
selves, but should contact the appropriate electric inspec-
tion authority, or electrician, as appropriate.

NOTICE:

The Load Number (LN = 16.9) assigned to each terminal
device denotes the percentage of the total load to be
connected to a telephone loop which is used by the device,
to prevent overloading. The termination on a loop may
consist of any combination of devices subject only to the
requirement that the total of the Load Numbers of all the
devices does not exceed 100.

Regulations and Requirements 144




Index

ADD SPELLING command, 93-94
Address list, sorting, 125, 126-127
Advanced functions, 79-97
Alphabetical/numerical sorting, 122-127
Answering the phone, 102-103
and SETUP command, 103
automatically, 105, 103
Cat-to-Cat call, 101
voice call, 102
Arithmetic, doing with Cat, 109-112
Autoanswer and PHONE, 103
Autoextending highlight, commands using
BOLD, 91
CAPS, 90
COPY, 92
SEND, 103
UNDERLINE, 91
Automatic page breaks
meaning of, 47
in leaping, 47
Average, 116
Averaging column of numbers, 116

Backup disks
breaking connection between, 73
creating, 72
defined, 41, 72
how often to record, 73
updating, 73
Backward erase, 67
Basic Functions, 43-78
Baud rate, 101
MCI Mail requirements, 107
Beep
DISK and, 74
what to do about, 74, 78
EXPLAIN and, 78
Blank disk
making one, 74
recording on one, 71
Blank lines, creating, 44
Blinking line on ruler, 18, 52
BOLD command, 90
autohighlighting and, 90
in LEARN command, 131
single character and, 91
typing in boldface area, 90
UNDO and, 90
Bottom margin, 82
Break characters
defined, 80
fields and, 126
paragraphs and, 80
records and, 126

Browsing, 58-59
Bulleted paragraphs, 83-84
Cables, telephone for Cat, 2, 15-16
Calculating, 109-121
addition, 110
arithmetic, 110
CALC command, 109-121
column average, 116
column sum, 115
decimal places in, 110, 111, 116, 117
division, 110
errors, 116
multiplication, 110, 111
naming numbers, 113-115
parentheses in, 112
percent, 111-112
pocketing, 110
precedence, 112-113
problems back from results, 110
recalculating, 113
rounding of results, 116
SETUP, 117
spreadsheets, 117
square root, 111
stopping CALC, 133
subtraction, 110
sum, 115
sumdisplay, 116
use(), 119-121
unpocketing, 110
Canadian Telecommunications Pre-
Installation Requirements, 143
Capitalizing words/letters, 45
LOCK key, 90
CAPS command, 90
in LEARN command, 131
Cat
as 24-hour message center, 105
as automatic dialer, 100
brightness control, 8
care and feeding of, 3
connecting printer to, 10
conversing via telephone, 103
disk, 6
disk drive, 6
identifying as communication partner,105
keyboard, 5
operating environment, 3
packing list, 2
plugging in, 9
power source, 3
setting up, 1
what it is, v
Centering text, 80, 88-89

Changing disks, 70, 71
Changing one thing to another, 129-130
(Global search and replace)
Character positions
in printing, 76
on ruler, 52
Checklist, final, 16
Columns
averaging, 116
decimal tabs and, 85
tabs and, 81 (illus.), 84 (illus.), 86-87
totaling, 115
Comma, for 1/2-second dialing pause, 100
Commands, 28 (for more information, look
up the command by name)
Communications
also see telecommunications, 99-108
Cat-to-Cat, 101
Cat-to-computer, 101
with outside data services, 106
Confirm tone, 102
Control characters, 106
COPY command, 92
and moving text, 66, 92
document(s), 92
page(s), 92
Copy text, one disk to another
copy, 71-72
Creeping, 56, 67
adjusting highlight with, 27, 60
tutorial on, 27
Cursor, 18
creeping, 56
Fundamental Rule of, 22, 44
leaping, 54-59
line of, 53
movement, 54-59
narrow, 67
position on page, 46
position on line of text, 46
rebound, 54
wide, 67
Customizing paragraph appearance, 80
Customizing the appearance of
words/letters, 90

Data service, 106-108

calling, 106

MCI mail and, 107

receiving from, 107

setting up the Cat, 106, 107
Decimal places, 110, 111, 116, 117
Decimal tab stop, 52, 85
Dialer, Cat as automatic, 100-101




Dialing, 99-101
# symbol and, 100
* symbol and, 100
automatic, 100
pause, comma for 1/2-second, 100
PHONE command and, 99
pulse, 100
tone, 100
Dictionary
adding word(s), 93
erasing word(s), 94
personal spelling dictionary, 93
DISK command, 70
backup connection, breaking, 73
backup disk, how to make, 72
beep when using, 74
changing disks, 70
copy up, 71
disk drive and, 70
erasing a disk, 74
peeking at a disk, 74
play back without recording first, 74
playing back, 71
recording, first time, 71
ruler sign, 53
SHIFT-DISK command, 72
splitting text onto two disks, 75
transferring text between disks, 71
updating a disk, 71
Disk, 6
drive, 6, 70
handling precautions, 6
labels, 7
type to use, 6
write-protect tab, 7
Document, 49
beginning one when text is empty, 49
beginning one when there are other
documents, 39, 49
character, 49
copying, 92
first and final characters, 18
highlighting, 49
leaping, 49
marking beginning, 49
page numbering in, 49
printing, 76
printing, step-by-step, 37-38
using title pages in, 50
TITLES command and, 50
DOCUMENT LOCK, 95

Eject button (illus.), 36
Empty text, 18
Erasing, 67
backward, 67
backward to forward change, 67
blank lines, 69
disks, 74
documents, 35-36, 68
entire text, 68
.extended highlight and, 26
forward, 32-33, 67
forward to backward change, 67
highlighted text, 68
pages, 68
paragraphs, 68

paragraph break, 69, 82
recently typed text, 68
recovering text after, 68
sentences, 68
single character, 68
spaces, 68
tutorial on, 21, 26, 32-33
with narrow cursor, 67
with wide cursor, 67
words, 68
Errors in calculations, 116
EXPLAIN command, 78
beep and, 78
built-in manual and, 78
Extended highlight
autoextending, 30
commands and, 28, 60
erasing, 67
moving text and, 65
printing and, 76
SORT fields and, 127
unhighlighting, 60

FCC Regulations (United States
only), 141-142
Federal Telecommunications
Requirements, 142
Fields, 126
extended highlight and, 127
field separators, 126
record separators, 126
returns and, 124-126
tabs and, 122-123
Final checklist, 16
Fixing inconvenient page endings, 48
Flush Left text, 80, 88-89
Flush Right text, 80, 88-89
Form letters, 134-140
address list in, 135
mail merge, 134-140
markers in, 134
mistakes in, 137
refinements of, 140
teaching the Cat how, 137-138
Forward erase, 67
Functions
advanced, 79
basic, 43
Fundamental Cursor Rule, 22, 44

Global search and replace, 129-130

Hanging indent, 83-84
Hanging up, 99, 101-102
on Cat, 102
on computer, 102
on MCI, 108
on voice call, 101
Happy cursor, 38, 71
Highlight, autoextending, 30
Highlighting, 26, 60-64
adjusting with creeping, 27-28, 60
and margin commands, 82
automatic, 30
document(s), 63
entire text, 63
line(s) in table, 63

page(s), 62-63
paragraph(s), 62
recent typing, 64
rehighlighting, 60
sentence(s), 61-62
table, 63
tutorial on, 26
unhighlighting, 26-27, 60
word(s), 61
Holding LEAP key, 54-55
Hyphenating, 45

INDENT command, 52-53, 80-84

hanging, 83

many paragraphs, 83

one paragraph, 83

setting initial, 84

using with other commands, 82
Inserting text, 45-46

at beginning of page, 45

at beginning of sentence, 45

at end of line, 45

at end of page, 45

at end of paragraph, 45

at end of sentence, 45

in middle of sentence, paragraph, or

word, 46

Jacks, telephone, 8 (illus.), 15
Justifying text, 80, 81, 88-89

Keyboard, 5
DOCUMENT/PAGE key, 5
LEAP keys, 5
USE FRONT keys, 5
UNDO key, 5

Keyboard I/I1, 52-53, 97
interference with leaping, 97
switching between I and II, 97

Leaping, 54-59
autohighlighting and, 30, 64
browsing with, 58
cancel with unfindable characters, 54
circular, 54
cursor rebound, 54
finding information with, 58
highlighting and, 60
holding LEAP key, 54
KEYBOARD I/II and, 97
LEAP AGAIN, 55-56
LEAP AGAIN, changing directions, 56
LEARN command and, 128
letting go of LEAP key, 54
LOCAL LEAP and, 96
markers and, 59
mistakes in, 55
moving text and, 65-66
page-by-page, 57
paragraph-by-paragraph, 57
patterns in, 54, 55-56
problems with, 55
restricting the range of, 96
sentence-by-sentence, 57
target characters in, 54, 55
to a space, 56, 61

i




to beginning of text, 57
to end of line in paragraph, 57
to end of text, 57
to uppercase characters, 56
tutorial on, 23
UNDO and, 54
within specified area, 96
word-by-word, 56
LEAP AGAIN command, 24, 54, 56
changing directions, 56
circular text and, 58
tutorial on, 24
LEARN command, 128-131
BOLD command and, 131
CAPS command and, 131
global search and replace, 129
linking LEARN commands, 131
LOCAL LEAP and, 130
mail merge and, 137
phrase storage, 130
re-enactment, 129
search and replace, 129
UNDERLINE command in, 131
UNDO and, 128
Left Flush, 88
Left margin, initial value of, 84
LEFT MARGIN command, 52-53,
80-84
changing line width, 83
hanging indent, 83
many paragraphs, 83
one paragraph, 83
setting, 83
resetting initial, 84
using with other commands, 82
Line
automatic ending in, 44
cursor position on (horizontal),46
cursor position on (vertical), 46
ending with [RETURN], 44
inserting text at end of, 45
number of cursor on page, 52-53
spacing, 87-88
starting, 44
width, changing, 83

LINE SPACE, 52-53 (illus.), 81 (illus.),87-88

Linking LEARN commands, 131
LOCK key, 45

in leaping, 55
Locking document, 95

Machine communication
data services, talking with, 106
MCI mail and, 107
voice, changing to or from, 102
Mail merge, 134-140
Margins, 80-84
bottom, 82
highlighting and hanging indent, 83
indent and, 80, 83
left, 52-53, 80
model paragraph, using to set, 82
resetting, 84
right, 52-53, 80
ruler and, 83
setting, 83-84
top, 82
UNDO and, 83

Marking document beginning, 49
MCI Mail, 107-108

delivery method, choosing, 108

exit and sign off, 108

hanging up, 108

letter, format for typing, 108

message, typing, 107

password, typing, 108

sample session, 107

SETUP for, 107

user name, typing, 108
Memory gauge, 52-53 (illus.)
Message center, Cat as 24-hour, 105
Mistakes in leaping, 55
Moving text, 65-66

after copying, 66, 92

between disks (copy up), 71

documents, 66

markers and, 59

pages, 66

paragraph(s), 65-66

tutorial on, 30-31

UNDO and, 65
Multiple columns, sorting, 122-124
Multiple commands, 82

Name lists, sorting, 124
Naming numbers, 113-115

Other useful features, 98-140

Page
beginning, forcing with [PAGE], 47
changing length of, 48
character, 47-48
forcing new page to begin, 47
forcing page to end, 47
highlighting for erasing, copying,
moving, sending, 62-63
highlighting for printing, 76-77
inconvenient end, fixing, 48
inserting text at beginning, 45
inserting text at end, 45
leaping, page-by-page, 57
length, 48
number, first page, 48
number, first to print, 48
numbers, 47, 48
printing, 76
SETUP and, 132

Paragraph
appearance commands, 80-83
breaks, 69, 82
bulleted, 83-84
defined, 80
erasing, 62, 68
erasing breaks between, 69
highlighting, 62
inserting text at end, 45
leaping by, 57
leaping to the end of line within, 57
moving, 65
[RETURN] and, 22
setting appearance before typing, 82
sorting, 124
STYLE command and, 80-83, 88-89
typing style, 22, 44

Index 147

PARAGRAPH STYLE command, 53, 80-83,

88-89
Centered text, 88
Justified text, 88
Left Flush text, 88
Right Flush text, 88
Parallel printer port, 8, 11
Parentheses in calculations, 112
Pattern
defined, 55
use in leaping, 23-24, 54
Pause in dialing, 100
Peeking, 74
Percent, 111
Personal spelling dictionary, 93
adding to, 93-94
erasing word(s), 94
PHONE command, 99-103
answering with, 99
autoanswer and, 103
automatic dialing, 100
baud rate in, 101
Cat-to-Cat calls, 101
Cat-to-Computer calls, 101
dialing with, 99
extended tone-dial keypad and, 100
hanging up with, 101
highlighting and, 99
pulse dialing, 100
problems with, 103
SETUP and, 103
tone dialing, 100
Wait before hangup and, 101, 102
Phone cable, 2, 16
Phone company jack, 15
Phone, plugging in, 15
Pitch, 76
Planting markers, 59
Playing back another disk, 71

Playing back disk without recording first, 74

Plugging in
Cat, 9
phone, 15
Pockets, in calculations, 110
Power (voltage rating), 9
Power cord
illus., 2,9
length limit, 3
extensions, 3
plugging in, 9
Precedence, 112-113
Print buffer, 76
Printers, 10

AP100 Series Compact Typewriter, 10

AP200-II, AP300-II Series Standard
Typewriter, 10

AP400-1I Series Deluxe Typewriter, 10

Bubble Jet Printer, 10

Canon Cat180, 11

VP3103I1I Laser Beam Printer, 11
PRINT command, 76-77

alternate printer and, 77

compatible printers, 10

connecting Canon Laser Beam Printer

VP3103I1, 11, 12-14

connecting Daisy Wheel Printer

Canon Cat180, 11



connecting printer, 10-11

getting printer ready, 10

other printers, 10

pages, printing, 76

selecting options, 14

selecting type, 13

serial interface, VP3103II, 12

serial port selection, 13

SETUP command and, 13
printing

appearance of text, 76

document(s), 37-38, 76-77

pages, 76-77

stopping, 77

turning on, 11

restarting, 77

single sheets, 77
Protection

disks, 7, 41, 72

documents against changes, 95
Protocol, XON-XOFF, 107
Pulse dialing, 100

Re-enactment and LEARN, 129
Recalculating without retyping, 113-115
Receiving, 104
autoanswer and, 103
Cat-to-Cat, 105
Cat-to-Computer, 105
pausing, 107
resuming, 107
typing while, 104
Recording, first time, 71
Records, 126
Regular tab stop, 52, 85
Regulations and Requirements, 141-144
Rehighlighting, 60
Resetting initial tabs, 85
Restarting PRINT, 77
Results, unpocketing, 110
Reviewing the text, 40, 56-58
Right Flush, 88
RIGHT MARGIN, 53, 80-84
changing line width, 83
many paragraphs, 83
one paragraph, 83
setting, 83
setting initial, 84
using with other commands, 82
Room used, 46
running out, 41, 72
Ruler, 18, 52
blinking line, 52
character positions on, 52
cursor line number, 53
decimal tab, 52
indent, 53
line spacing, 53
margin, left, 53
margin, right, 53
memory gauge, 53
paragraph style, 53
regular tab, 52
signs, 53

Scrolling, 58
Screen
dark, 17

going blank when new disk plays back,73

wake up, 17
what’s on it, 18
SEND command, 99, 103-105
SEND CONTROL command, 99, 106
Sending text to alternate printer, 77
Sentence
erasing, 68
inserting text at beginning, 45
inserting text at end, 45
inserting text in middle, 46
leaping and, 57
two spaces between, 44
Serial port, 8
SET/CLEAR TAB command, 84-87
adjusting tabs in existing table, 87
clearing tabs, 85
clearing all tabs, 86
columns and, 86
decimal tabs, 85
highlighting and, 85
regular tabs, 85
resetting initial tabs, 85
setting tabs, 85
setting tabs on existing text, 86
tables and, 86
UNDO and, 87
SETUP command, 132
calculations and, 117
Setting Up and Starting Up, 1-18
SHIFT LOCK, see LOCK key
Sleeping Cat, 105
SORT command, 122-127
address list and, 125
column, single, 122
columns, multiple, 122, 124
fields and, 126
highlight and fields, 127
highlight and sort column, 123
name list, sorting, 124
numbers, sorting, 125
paragraphs, sorting, 124
records and, 126
reverse order sorting, 122
ruler sign, 122
Spelling, 93-94
checking, 93
correcting, 93
dictionary, adding a word, 93-94
dictionary, erasing word(s), 94
SPELL CHECK LEAP, 93
Spreadsheets, 117-121
Square root, 111
Stock phrase, storing, 130
Stopping operations, 77, 133
Storing stock phrase, 130
Style, paragraph, 80

Tabs, 84
adjusting in existing table, 87
clearing, 85
clearing all, 86
columns, 86
decimal, 85
highlighting and, 85

regular, 85

resetting initial, 85
setting, 85

setting on existing text, 86
tables, 86

UNDO and, 87

Target character, 54, 55
Telecommunications, 99-108

answering telephone, 102
autoanswer, 103

autoextending highlight, 103
automatic dialing, 100

cable, 2

confirm tone, 102

control characters, 106

data service, setting up for, 106

data services, 106

dialing, 99

equipment malfunction, 16

FCC requirements, 141

hanging up, 101

identifying another Cat, 105
installation requirements, 15
machine and voice on same call, 102
MCI Mail and, 107

message center, 24-hour, 105

pause, in dialing, 100

PHONE command and, 99-103
plugging in phone, 15

pulse dialing, 100

receiving, 107

receiving text, 104

sample session, 107

SEND command, 99, 103-105
SEND CONTROL command, 99, 106
sending text, 103

SETUP command and, 100, 105-107
telephone, how to attach, 15
to-the-phone-company jack, 8, 15
to-your-telephone jack, 8

tone dialing, 100

voice and machine on same call, 102

Text

backing up, 72

copy up, 71

copying, 92

empty, 18

erasing, 67

erasing recently typed, 68
highlighting, 60
highlighting entire, 63
inserting, 45

leaping to beginning of, 57
leaping to end of, 57
moving, 65

moving from disk to disk (copy up), 71
playing back, 71

receiving, 104

reviewing, 40, 55-58
sending, 103

sending to alternate printer, 77
splitting onto two disks, 75
surface, 105

typing new, 45

TITLES command, 50

library, viewing, 51
title pages, 50




Tone dialing, 100
Top margin, 82
Totaling columns, 115
Tutorial, 19-42
Typing, 44
at beginning of page, 45
at beginning of sentence, 45
at end of page, 45
at end of paragraph, 45
at end of sentence, 45
at middle of sentence, 46
blank lines, 44
hyphenation, 45
line ending, 44
line, starting, 20
new text, 45
paragraph, beginning, 44
tutorial on, 21
uppercase, 45
Typing in all uppercase, 45
Typing while receiving, 104

UNDERLINE command, 90
in LEARN command, 131
single character, 91
words/letters, 90

UNDO command, 78
BOLD and, 90
CAPS and, 90
COPY and, 92
erasing and, 68
leaping and, 54
LEARN and, 128
moving and, 65

paragraph appearance commands and, 83

previous operation only, 78

PRINT and, 77

recently typed text and, 68

SET/CLEAR TAB and, 87

SETUP and, 132

SORT and , 122

UNDERLINE and, 90

undoing UNDO, 78
Unhighlighting, 60

adjusting highlight size, 60

at beginning (backward), 60

at end (forward), 60
in moving, 65
Unlocking, document, 95
Update disk, 71
Using use(), 121

voltage rating, 9

VP31031I Laser Beam Printer, 11, 12-14

Waking up screen, 17
Warnings
backup disks, 73
disks, 6, 71
environmental limits, 3-4
information loss, 36, 74
outlet, 9
peripheral devices, 143

Words/letters, customizing appearance of, 90

BOLD command, 91
CAPS command, 90
single character and, 91

UNDERLINE command, 91

WYSIWYG (“wizzy-wig”), 76
XON-XOFF protocol, 107

# symbol in dialing, 100
* symbol in dialing, 100
% (percent), 110

* (multiplication), 110
+ (addition), 110

- (subtraction), 110

/ (division), 110




Command Index

Command Name

ADD SPELLING
BOLD

CALC

CAPS

COPY

DISK

DOCUMENT LOCK
EXPLAIN

INDENT
KEYBOARD I/II
LEAP AGAIN
LEAP BACKWARD
LEAP FORWARD
LEARN

LEFT MARGIN
LINE SPACE
LOCAL LEAP
PARAGRAPH STYLE
PHONE

PRINT

RIGHT MARGIN
SEND

SEND CONTROL
SET/CLEAR TAB
SETUP

SORT

SPELL CHECK LEAP
TITLES
UNDERLINE
UNDO

Index 150

Key Used

[0]

(w]

[G]

(E]

(A]

(L]
[LOCK]
[N]

(-]

0

[<- LEAP], [LEAP ->]
[<- LEAP]
[LEAP ->]
(V]

[+-]

(U]

(X]

[T]

[

]

(=]
[RETURN]
[D]

[TAB]
[1/2]

(]
[UNDO]
[PAGE]
[Q]
[UNDO]

Page

93
91
109
90
92
70
95
78
83
97
54
23,54
23,54
128
83
87
96
88
99
76
83
103
106
84
132
122
93
50
91
78




How to Set the H/T Switch

Sometimes you may want to connect your Cat directly to another
Cat or personal computer. To do this you have to use a special
connection cord called an RS-232C cable. There are two kinds of
RS-232C cables you can use to make the connection: a straight
cable and a cross cable. The type of cable that you use
determines the H/T switch setting. ("H/T" stands for
host/terminal. This describes the relationship between a
computer, disk drive, and printer; the host being the computer

with the disk drive and printer as terminals.)

If you are using a straight cable

Set the Cat to the same setting as the other Cat or
personal computer. Either setting may be used as long
as it matches the setting of the other unit. For
example, if the other unit is set to H, set your Cat
to H and vice versa. (Note: Most personal computers
are set to H internally and can't be switched.)

If you are using a cross cable

Set the Cat to the opposite setting of the other
unit. For example, if the other unit is set to H,
set your Cat to T and vice versa. (Note: Most
personal computers are set to H internally and can't

be switched.)

H/T switch

{ [Paraliel L F] Yo [seratL’F] [ ] [] ‘

Fig.: Back of Cat




Canon

CANON INC.

7-1.Nishi-shinjuku 2-chome, Shinjuku-ku. Tokyo 163, Japan
P O Box 5050, Shinjuku Dai-ichi Seimei Building, Tokyo 163 Japan

CANON EUROPA N.V.
P.O. Box7907.1008 AC Amsterdam. The Netherlands

CANON U.S.A. INC.

HEAD OFFICE One Canon Plaza. Lake Success.Longlsland. NY 11042 US A
CHICAGO 100 Park Boulevard Itasca, lllinois 60143-2693, U S A

LOS ANGELES 123 Paularino Avenue East. Costa Mesa. California 92626. U S A
ATLANTA 5625 Oakbrook Parkway, Norcross, Georgia 30093, U S A
DALLAS 3200 RegentBlvd., Irving, TX 75063, U.S.A.

CANON CANADA INC.

HEAD OFFICE 6390 Dixie Road. Mississauga. Ontario. L5T 1P7. Canada
CALGARY 2828, 16th Street. N E Calgary. Alberta, T2E 7K7. Canada
MONTREAL 10652 Cote de Liesse. Lachine, Quebec, H8T 1A5 Canada
CANON FRANCE S.A.

93154 Le Blanc Mesnil, Cedex, France

CANON U.K.LTD.

Canon House, Manor Road. Wallington, Surrey SM6 OAJ. England

CANON RECHNER DEUTSCHLAND GMBH

P.O.Box 1209.8033 Munchen-Martinsried, West Germany

CANON LATIN AMERICA, INC.

SALES DEPARTMENT P O Box 7022 Panama 5. Rep of Panama

REPAIR SERVICE CENTER P.O.Box 2019, Colon Free Zone, Rep. of Panama
CANON HONG KONG TRADING CO.,LTD. .
Room 1101-3 & 1121-2, Peninsula Centre, 67 Mody Road,

Tsimshatsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong.

CANON SINGAPORE PTE,, LTD.

95 South Bridge Road #13-01/15, South Bridge Centre, Singapore 0105

CANON AUSTRALIAPTY.LTD.
10 Hall Street, Hawthorn East, Victoria 3123, Australia

PUB.N-IE-479C 1187B5 ©CANON INC. 1987

PRINTED IN JAPAN



